## **ORDINANCE #2013-08**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AMENDING SECTION 2-218 OF THE CITY CODE ESTABLISHING THE AMOUNT OF MEMBERS OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY BOARD; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF CONFLICTING PROVISIONS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR INCLUSION IN THE CITY CODE; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

**WHEREAS**, the City Council wishes to increase the number of members of the International Business Affairs Advisory Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY

OF DORAL, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS: 1

Section 1. Section 2-218 of the City Code of the City of Doral is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 2-218. - Composition; appointment; term of members.

The international business affairs advisory board shall consist of five seven members, all of whom shall be residents of the city. Members shall be appointed for staggered terms of two years by the mayor, subject to approval of the majority of the city council, annually. Vacancies for the unexpired terms of members shall be filled by appointment by the mayor and approved by the council. consistent with Section 2-88 of the City Code of Ordinances.

<u>Section 2.</u> Repeal of Conflicting Provisions. To the extent any provisions of the Code conflict with this Chapter, those provisions are repealed in their entirety.

Section 3. Severability. The provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable and if any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance shall for any reason be held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, clauses, and phrases of this Ordinance but they

Additions to existing text are shown by <u>underline</u>, changes to existing text on second reading are shown by <u>double underline</u>, and deletions are shown as <del>strikethrough</del>.

shall remain in effect, it being the legislative intent that this Ordinance shall stand notwithstanding the invalidity of any part.

Section 4. Inclusion in the Code. It is the intention of the City Council, and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of the City of Doral, Florida; that the sections of this Ordinance may be renumbered or relettered to accomplish such intentions; and that the word "Ordinance" shall be changed to "Section" or other appropriate word.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be effective upon adoption on second reading.

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

The foregoing Ordinance was offered by Councilmember Rodriguez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Rodriguez Aguilera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED on FIRST READING this 13<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2013.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on SECOND READING this 18 day of March, 2013.

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JIMMY L. MORALES, CITY ATTORNEY